02-13-2004

Form PTO-1594 **HEET** U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03/01) U.S. Patent and Trademark Office OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002 102668893 Tab settings ⇒⇒⇒ To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) TINNERMAN PALNUT ENGINEERED PRODUCTS, LLC NATIONAL CITY BANK, AS AGENT Name: Internal Address Association Individual(s) Street Address: 1060 WEST 130TH STREET General Partnership Limited Partnership City: AKRON State: OH Zip: 44212 Corporation-State Other BANK Individual(s) citizenship_____ Association_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No General Partnership___ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership _ Assignment Merger Corporation-State Other LLC - DELAWARE Security Agreement Change of Name Other_RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Execution Date: 02/04/2004 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) See attached. A. Trademark Application No.(s) ✓ Yes Additional number(s) attached 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: registrations involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 240.00 Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa **Enclosed** Federal Research Company, LLC Authorized to be charged to deposit account 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005 202.783.2700 8. Deposit account number: DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Signature. 02/09/2004 Penelope S. Johnson Name of Person Signing Date

02/13/2004 ECBBPER 00000034 517759

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document

OF FLANE

01 FC:8521

200.00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002913 FRAME: 0067

10

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY-TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations

HOLDER	MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION DATE
Tinnerman Palnut	SPEED NUT	517,759	11/22/49
Engineered Products, LLC	SPEED NUTS (WITH DESIGN)	352,168	11/23/37
Troducts, EEC	T	927,128	1/18/72
	TINNERMAN	918,766	8/24/71
	ON-SERT	882,005	12/9/69
	PAL	340,210	11/3/36
	PALNUT	556,075	3/11/52
	PUSHNUT	617,710	12/20/55
	SPOON NUT	2,073,414	6/24/97

Foreign Trademark Registrations

HOLDER	MARK .	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
			NO.	DATE
Tinnerman	TINNERMAN	Mexico	128350	
Palnut	PALNUT	Australia	A32136	12/6/63
Engineered		Benelux	006049	2/16/71
Products, LLC		Brazil	002553287	1/22/81
		France	1,337,160	1/13/61
		France	1,364,519	5/11/76
		Germany	1,020,657	7/24/81
		Italy	413,224	8/18/61
		Italy	816,908	7/19/68
		Japan	2,706,401	4/28/95
		Mexico	283,205	1/4/83
		UK	371,521	2/11/16
		UK	2,157,554	7/17/98
	PALNUT/	Japan	2,706,400	4/28/95
	KATAKANA			
	PAL	Canada	156,512	4/26/68
		France	96653369	5/16/97
		UK	1,056,305	12/12/75
	ON-SERT	UK	1,064,188	6/10/76

1184489_2.DOC

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Reference is hereby made to that certain Contingent Patent, Trademark and License Assignment, dated as of December 5, 2001, by Tinnerman Palnut Engineered Products, LLC (f/n/a KTIN Acquisition, LLC), a Delaware limited liability company ("Debtor"), in favor of National City Bank, in its capacity as agent and co-lead arranger for the Lenders referred to therein (National City Bank, in its capacity as such agent and co-lead arranger, "Agent"), which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 5, 2002 at Reel 012709, Frame 0677; Reel 012707, Frame 0266; and Reel 002470, Frame 0083 (the "Agreement") and pursuant to which the Debtor assigned and granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Debtor's rights, title and interests in and to the Patent, Trademarks and Licenses (as defined in the Agreement), including without limitation, those patents and patent applications listed specifically on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Patents"), and the good will associated therewith, the trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications specifically listed on Exhibit B attached hereto (the "Trademarks"), and the goodwill associated therewith, the licenses listed specifically on Exhibit C attached hereto (the "Licenses"), and the good will associated therewith, and:

WHEREAS, Agent wishes to release, retransfer and reassign to Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's rights, title and interests in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby releases, transfers and assigns to Debtor, without representation or warranty, all of Agent's rights, title and interests in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses, and the goodwill associated therewith. Agent hereby authorizes Debtor to take any and all actions in connection with the Patents, Trademarks and Licenses in Debtor's own name and at Debtor's own expense. After the date hereof, at Debtor's expense, Agent will execute and deliver to Debtor such documents and will take such other actions as Debtor may reasonably request to accomplish the release, transfer and assignment set forth herein.

[Signature Page Follows]

1184489 2.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release and Reassignment of Intellectual Property as of this 1th day of February, 2004.

NATIONAL CITY BANK, Agent

STATE OF OHIO) ss:

COUNTY OF CUYAHOGA

On this the day of February, 2004 before me a Notary Public duly authorized in and for the said County in the State aforementioned to take acknowledgments personally appeared Title Solver , as the School Vice Verilate of NATIONAL CITY BANK, a national banking association in its capacity as Agent, who acknowledged the signing of the foregoing Release and Reassignment of Intellectual Property on behalf of said association in such capacity to be his or her free act and deed and the free act and deed of said association in such capacity for the uses and purposes set forth therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal on the day and year aforesaid.

My commission expires: THOMAS W OSTROWSKL ATTORNEY AT LAW

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF OHIO

MY COMMISSION HAS NO EXPIRATION DATE SECTION 147.03 R.C.

1184489 2.DOC

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY-PATENTS

U.S. Patent Registrations

HOLDER	PATENT	PATENT NO.	PATENT DATE
Tinnerman Palnut Engineered Products, LLC	CUT-OFF HEAD FOR WIRE AND STRIP	5924351	7/20/99
	COMBINED LIGHT SHIELD AND HEAT SHIELD FOR HEADLIGHT	5993035	11/30/99
	FLEXIBLE ADJUSTER FOR HEADLAMPS	6,146,005	11/14/00
	VEHICLE HEADLAMP AIMING DEVICE	6,142,654	11/7/00
	IMPROVED FASTENING DEVICE	4,508,477	4/2/85
	SELF-LOCKING PREVAILING TORQUE FASTENER	4,595,325	6/17/86
	REMOVABLE FASTENING ASSEMBLY	4,606,688	8/19/86
	HEADLIGHT ADJUSTER GEAR ASSEMBLY	4,665,469	5/12/87
	FASTENER ASSEMBLY FOR CYLINDRICAL OPENING	4,735,534	4/5/88
	HEADLIGHT POSITION ADJUSTMENT ASSEMBLY	4,796,494	1/10/89
	STUD AND STUD RETAINING FASTENER ASSEMBLY	4,834,603	5/30/89
	TUBE UNION REINFORCING CLIP	4,913,468	4/3/90
	VEHICLE	5,023,759	6/11/91

1184489_2.DOC

HOLDER	PATENT	PATENT NO.	PATENT DATE
	HEADLIGHT		
	POSITION		
	ADJUSTMENT		
	ASSEMBLY		
	PUSH-IN	5,036,567	8/6/91
	FASTENER CLIP		
	VEHICLE	5,045,987	9/3/91
	HEADLAMP		
	POSITION		
	ADJUSTMENT		
	ASSEMBLY	<u> </u>	
	PIVOT ASSEMBLY	5,063,481	11/5/91
	FOR VEHICLE		
	HEADLIGHT		
	POSITION		
	ADJUSTMENT	5 100 220	4/29/02
	PUSH-IN FASTENER	5,108,239	4/28/92
	CLIP-ON	5 256 019	10/26/93
	FASTENER	5,256,018	10/26/93
	RETAINING RING	5,352,079	10/4/94
	AND CUTTER	3,332,079	10/4/94
	THEREFOR		
	TUBE CLIP	5,567,074	10/22/96
		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	•
	SNAP-IN	5,593,263	1/14/97
	FASTENER		
	TRIM CLIP	5,774,949	7/7/98
	HEADLIGHT	5,775,795	7/7/98
	POSITION		
	ADJUSTMENT		
	ASSEMBLY		
	PREVAILING	5,829,934	11/3/98
	TORQUE CLIP FOR		
	THIN WALL PANEL		
	THREADED NUT	5,873,690	2/23/99
	EXPANSION		
	FASTENER		
	CAGED NUT	5,893,694	4/13/99
	FASTENER	1.610.500	0.000
	FASTENER CLIP	4,610,588	9/9/86
	PUSH NUT	6,095,734	8/1/00
	MULTI-THREADED	5,961,264	10/5/99
1	NUT ASSEMBLY	4.025.251	5/15/00
	PUSH-IN	4,925,351	5/15/90
	FASTENER CLIP		

1184489_2.DOC

HOLDER	PATENT	PATENT NO.	PATENT DATE
	PUSH-NUT TYPE FASTENER	4,911,594	3/27/90
	TWIST-OFF PUSHNUT FASTENER	5,110,246	5/5/92
	PUSHNUT FOR USE IN CONJUNCTION WITH A CYLINDRICAL SHAFT HAVING A PAIR OF OPPOSED FLAT SURFACES	5,803,692	9/8/98
	HEADLAMP ADJUSTING ATTACHMENT NUT	6,443,607	9/3/02
	RETAINING CLIP FOR COMPUTER EXPANSION CARD	6,401,311	6/11/02
	RETAINING CLIP FOR COMPUTER EXPANSION CARD	6,499,198	12/31/02

Foreign Patent Registrations

HOLDER	TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	PATENT DATE
Tinnerman	TUBE CLIP	Mexico	195,871	4/5/00
Palnut	SNAP-IN	Mexico	195,825	4/3/00
Engineered	FASTENER			
Products, LLC	PREVAILING	Brazil	PI9805278-0	
	TORQUE CLIP FOR			
	THIN WALL			
	PANEL			
	CAGED NUT	Brazil	PI9804173	
	FASTENER			
	THREADED NUT	Brazil	PI9900264-7	
	EXPANSION			
	FASTENER			
	PREVAILING	EPC	98121795.3	
	TORQUE CLIP FOR			
	THIN WALL			
	PANEL			
	TRIM CLIP	EPC	98306427.0	
	HEADLIGHT	EPC	98305040.2	
	POSITION			
	ADJUSTMENT			
	ASSEMBLY			

1184489_2.DOC

HOLDER	TITLE	COUNTRY	PATENT NO.	PATENT DATE
	CAGED NUT	EPC	98119128.1	
	FASTENER			
	THREADED NUT	EPC	99101124.8	
	EXPANSION			
	FASTENER			
	SHEET METAL	EPC	EP0014084	3/24/82
	NAIL			
	REUSABLE	EPC	EP0021849	5/11/83
	RELEASABLE			
	FASTENER	 		
	IMPROVED	EPC	EP0106451	7/29/87
	FASTENING			
	DEVICE		0600060	
	SNAP-IN	Gr. Br.	9609963.5	
	FASTENER		2 200 250	2/0/00
	HEADLAMP	Canada	2,298,258	2/9/00
	ADJUSTING ATTACHMENT			
	FASTENER CLIP	France	0 511 222	0/9/90
	FASTENER CLIP		8,511,233	9/8/89
		Germany	3,524,651	8/4/88
		Spain	0,296,080	3/29/88
		UK	2,162,272	7/24/85
		Canada	1,250,163	2/21/89
	INSTALLING A	Mexico	162,356	April 26, 1991
	RADIALLY			
	ASSEMBLED			
	SPRING			

Foreign Patent Applications

HOLDER	PATENT	COUNTRY	APPLICATION	APPLICATION
			NUMBER	DATE
Tinnerman	PUSHNUT	Canada	2,316,609	8/24/00
Palnut		EPC	00420181.0	8/29/00
Engineered		Mexico	009018	9/14/00
Products, LLC	PUSH-ON TYPE FASTENER FOR	EPC	00420181.0	8/29/00

1184489_2.DOC

EXHIBIT B INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY-TRADEMARKS

U.S. Trademark Registrations

HOLDER	MARK	REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION
			<u>DATE</u>
Tinnerman Palnut	SPEED NUT	517,759	11/22/49
Engineered	SPEED NUTS (WITH	352,168	11/23/37
Products, LLC	DESIGN)		
1100000, 220	T	927,128	1/18/72
	TINNERMAN	918,766	8/24/71
	ON-SERT	882,005	12/9/69
	PAL	340,210	11/3/36
	PALNUT	556,075	3/11/52
	PUSHNUT	617,710	12/20/55
	SPOON NUT	2,073,414	6/24/97

Foreign Trademark Registrations

HOLDER	MARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION	REGISTRATION
			NO.	<u>DATE</u>
Tinnerman	TINNERMAN	Mexico	128350	
Palnut	PALNUT	Australia	A32136	12/6/63
Engineered		Benelux	006049 •	2/16/71
Products, LLC		Brazil	002553287	1/22/81
1100000, 220		France	1,337,160	1/13/61
		France	1,364,519	5/11/76
		Germany	1,020,657	7/24/81
		Italy	413,224	8/18/61
		Italy	816,908	7/19/68
		Japan	2,706,401	4/28/95
		Mexico	283,205	1/4/83
		UK	371,521	2/11/16
		UK	2,157,554	7/17/98
	PALNUT/	Japan	2,706,400	4/28/95
	KATAKANA			
	PAL	Canada	156,512	4/26/68
		France	96653369	5/16/97
		UK	1,056,305	12/12/75
	ON-SERT	UK	1,064,188	6/10/76

1184489_2.DOC

EXHIBIT B INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY-LICENSES

Dacromet 320® License Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2001, among Metal Coatings International Inc., a Delaware corporation, TransTechnology Engineered Components, LLC and TransTechnology Canada Corporation.

GEOMET® License Agreement, dated as of November 29, 2001, among Metal Coatings International Inc., a Delaware corporation, TransTechnology Engineered Components, LLC and TransTechnology Canada Corporation.

1184489_2.DOC

RECORDED: 02/12/2004